

Nos. 2021-1614, -1616, -1617; 2021-1673, -1674, -1675; 2021-1676, -1677;  
2021-1738, -1739; 2021-1740, -1741

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**INTEL CORPORATION,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC,**  
*Appellee,*

**ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Performing The Functions And Duties Of The  
Under Secretary Of Commerce For Intellectual Property And Director Of  
The United States Patent And Trademark Office,**  
*Intervenor.*

---

2021-1614, -1616, -1617

---

Appeals From The United States Patent And Trademark Office, Patent Trial And  
Appeal Board In Nos. IPR2020-00106, IPR2020-00158, And IPR2020-00498

---

**INTEL CORPORATION,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC,**  
*Appellee,*

**ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Performing The Functions And Duties Of The  
Under Secretary Of Commerce For Intellectual Property And Director Of  
The United States Patent And Trademark Office,**  
*Intervenor.*

---

2021-1673, -1674, -1675

---

---

Appeals From The United States Patent And Trademark Office, Patent Trial And  
Appeal Board In Nos. IPR2020-00112, IPR2020-00113, And IPR2020-00114

---

**INTEL CORPORATION,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC,**  
*Appellee,*

**ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Performing The Functions And Duties Of The  
Under Secretary Of Commerce For Intellectual Property And Director Of  
The United States Patent And Trademark Office,**  
*Intervenor.*

---

2021-1676, -1677

---

Appeals From The United States Patent And Trademark Office, Patent Trial And  
Appeal Board In Nos. IPR2020-00141 And IPR2020-00142

---

**INTEL CORPORATION,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC,**  
*Appellee,*

**ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Performing The Functions And Duties Of The  
Under Secretary Of Commerce For Intellectual Property And Director Of  
The United States Patent And Trademark Office,**  
*Intervenor.*

---

2021-1738, -1739

---

Appeals From The United States Patent And Trademark Office, Patent Trial And  
Appeal Board In Nos. IPR2020-00526 And IPR2020-00527

---

---

**INTEL CORPORATION,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC,**  
*Appellee,*

**ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Performing The Functions And Duties Of The  
Under Secretary Of Commerce For Intellectual Property And Director Of  
The United States Patent And Trademark Office,**  
*Intervenor.*

---

2021-1740, -1741

---

Appeals From The United States Patent And Trademark Office, Patent Trial And

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Section 314(d) And This Court’s Precedents Clearly Bar Appeals From Noninstitution Decisions.....	5
B. The Panel’s Decision Is Fully Consistent With Supreme Court Precedent.....	9
C. There Is No Intra-Circuit Confusion.....	12
D. There Is Nothing Exceptional About The Panel’s Dismissal.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. USPS*,  
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 12

*Apple Inc. v. Maxell, Ltd.*, Nos. 20-2132 et al.,  
ECF No. 38 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 30, 2020) (nonprecedential),  
*reh’g denied, reh’g en banc denied*, ECF No. 49 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 22, 2021) ... 1, 2

*Apple Inc. v. Optis Cellular Tech., LLC*,  
Nos. 21-1043 et al., ECF No. 19 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 21, 2020) (nonprecedential),  
*reh’g denied, reh’g en banc denied*, ECF No. 22 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 26, 2021) ... 1, 2

*ARRIS Int’l PLC v. ChanBond, LLC*,  
773 F. App’x 605 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (nonprecedential) ..... 13

*Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
880 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 2, 12, 13

*Biodelivery Scis. Int’l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
935 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Cisco Systems Inc. v. Andrei Iancu*,  
834 F. App’x. 571 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (nonprecedential) ..... 1, 10

*Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee*,  
136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)..... passim

*GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare Holdings (US) LLC v. Cipla Ltd.*,  
No. 21-1016, ECF No. 14 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 2, 2020) (nonprecedential)..... 1

*Google LLC v. Uniloc 2017 LLC*,  
No. 20-2040, ECF No. 21 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 30, 2020) (nonprecedential)..... 1

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... 14

*In re Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC*,  
793 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*In re James*,  
432 F.2d 473 (CCPA 1970)..... 8

*Intel Corp. v. VLSI Tech. LLC*,  
Nos. 21-1614 et al., ECF No. 21 (Fed. Cir. May 5, 2021) ..... 1

*Lindahl v. OPM*,  
470 U.S. 768 (1985) ..... 12

*Mylan Laboratories Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.*,  
989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ..... passim

*Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 6

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*,  
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

*Shaw Indus. Grp. v. Automated Creel Sys.*,  
817 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2016) ..... 9

*St. Jude Med., Cardiology Div., Inc. v. Volcano Corp.*,  
749 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 7

*St. Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.*,  
896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 3, 6, 7

*Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP*,  
140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020)..... passim

*WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.*,  
889 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 15

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4) ..... passim



35 U.S.C. § 314(a) ..... 3, 6, 11, 14  
35 U.S.C. § 314(b) ..... 8  
35 U.S.C. § 314(d) ..... passim  
35 U.S.C. § 315(b) ..... 11

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*Apple Inc. v. Fintiv Inc.*,  
No. IPR2020-00019,  
2020 WL 2126495 (Mar. 20, 2020) (precedential) ..... 4, 7, 15  
*NHK Spring Co. v. Intri-Plex Technologies, Inc.*,  
No. IPR2018-00752,  
2018 WL 4373643 (Sept. 12, 2018) (precedential) ..... 3, 4, 7, 15

**REGULATIONS**

37 C.F.R. § 42.73(b) ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H. Rep. No. 112-98 (2011) ..... 15  
S. Rep. No. 110-259 (2008) ..... 15
